

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X

In the Matter of the Application of

ELIZABETH STREET GARDEN, INC., RENEE GREEN,
ELIZABETH STREET, INC., ELIZABETH FIREHOUSE
LLC and ALLAN REIVER,

Index No. 152341/2019

Petitioners,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice
Law and Rules

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, THE DEPARTMENT OF
HOUSING PRESERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT,
MARIA TORRES-SPRINGER, in her capacity as
Commissioner of the Department of Housing Preservation and
Development, the NEW YORK CITY COUNCIL, and the
NEW YORK CITY PLANNING COMMISSION,

Respondents.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
AMENDED VERIFIED PETITION**

SIEGEL TEITELBAUM & EVANS, LLP
260 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10016
Tel: (212) 455-0300

BRILL & MEISEL
845 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Tel: (212) 753-5599

*Attorneys for Petitioners Elizabeth Street
Garden, Inc. and Renee Green*

*Attorneys for Petitioners Elizabeth Street, Inc.,
Elizabeth Firehouse LLC, and Allan Reiver*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT5

I. THE NEGATIVE DECLARATION WAS AFFECTED BY A MATERIAL ERROR OF ZONING LAW.5

II. THE CPC’S AND CITY COUNCIL’S ULURP DETERMINATIONS WERE AFFECTED BY A MATERIAL ERROR OF LAW.7

III. THE NEGATIVE DECLARATION DID NOT COMPLY WITH SEQRA’S PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS.9

 A. The Negative Declaration Was Impermissibly Conditioned, in Violation of SEQRA Regulations.10

 B. Notice of the Negative Declaration Was Published in the Environmental Notice Bulletin in Response to Litigation.13

IV. THE ASSESSMENT OF THE POTENTIAL FOR ADVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS WAS INADEQUATE AND DID NOT CONSTITUTE A HARD LOOK.14

 A. An EIS was required..... 14

 B. Environmental Review Failed to Take a Hard Look at Zoning.....15

 C. Environmental Review Failed to Take a Hard Look at Open Space.....16

 D. Environmental Review Failed to Take a Hard Look at Historic and Cultural Resources.20

 E. Environmental Review Failed to Take a Hard Look at Neighborhood Character. ...22

 F. Environmental Review Failed to Take a Hard Look at Public Policy.24

 G. Environmental Review Failed to Take a Hard Look at Cumulative Impacts.....27

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page(s)
<i>Cathedral of St. John the Divine v. Dormitory Authority</i> , 224 A.D.2d 95 (3d Dep’t 1996)	11, 12, 20
<i>Chinese Staff & Workers Assn. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 359, 364 (1986).....	15
<i>Farrington Close Condominium Bd. of Managers v. Inc. Vill. of Southampton</i> , 205 A.D.2d 623, 625 (2d Dep’t 1994)	19
<i>Matter of Merson v McNally</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 742 (1997)	11
<i>New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning, Inc. v. Vallone</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 337, 348 (2003).....	9,10
<i>S.P.A.C.E. v. Hurley</i> , 291 A.D.2d 563, 564–565 (2d Dep’t 2002)	10
<i>Soho Alliance v. N.Y. City Bd. of Stds. & Appeals</i> , 264 A.D.2d 59 (1 st Dep’t 2000).....	20
<i>Town of Henrietta v. Dep’t of Envtl. Conservation of New York</i> , 76 A.D.2d 215, 220 (4 th Dep’t 1980)	14
<i>Vill of Poquott v. Cahill</i> , 11 A.D.3d 536 (2d Dep’t 2004)	20

RULES

15 RCNY § 24-06.....	11, 12
43 RCNY § 6-06.....	16, 27
6 NYCRR § 617.2	14
6 NYCRR § 617.4	15
6 NYCRR § 617.7	15, 16, 20, 27
6 NYCRR § 617.12	13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CEQR Technical Manual Chapter 1.....	16, 28
--------------------------------------	--------

CEQR Technical Manual Chapter 4.....24, 25

CEQR Technical Manual Chapter 7..... 16, 17, 18, 19

CEQR Technical Manual Chapter 8.....19

CEQR Technical Manual Chapter 13.....26

CEQR Technical Manual Chapter 18.....25

CEQR Technical Manual Chapter 21.....22, 23

City Council Resolution No. 985 (2019).....1, 4, 8, 9

City Planning Commission Report and Resolution C 190184 HAM (Apr. 10, 2019).....1, 4, 8, 9

Department of Buildings' Technical Policy and Procedure Notice # 10/88..... 11, 12, 21, 22

Zoning Resolution Special Little Italy District § 1092, 5, 6, 7, 8

Zoning Resolution Definitions § 12-10.....2, 5
